

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BROOKE RYAN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	No. 20-cv-02164-JMG
	:	
v.	:	CLASS ACTION
	:	
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT TEMPLE UNIVERSITY'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

Roberta D. Liebenberg, PA ID # 31738
Gerard A. Dever, PA ID # 85291
Jessica D. Khan, PA ID # 208875
FINE, KAPLAN AND BLACK, RPC
One South Broad Street, 23rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Tel: 215-567-6565
Fax: 215-568-5872
rliebenberg@finekaplan.com

Attorneys for Defendant Temple University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page #
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Complaint Does Not State a Claim for Breach of Contract.....	4
1. The Terms on the Bursar Website Governing Tuition and the University Services Fee Require Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Contract Claim	5
2. Plaintiff Has Not Identified Any Contract Providing for Tuition Refunds if Classes Were Taught Online.....	9
B. Plaintiff’s Claims for Breach of Contract and Unjust Enrichment Should Be Dismissed Because They Are Impermissible Educational Malpractice Claims	11
C. Pennsylvania Law Does Not Permit Breach of Contract or Unjust Enrichment Claims Based on Speculative Damages.....	15
D. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Legally Deficient for Two Additional Reasons.....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page #
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ALA, Inc. v. CCAir, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 855 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Alsides v. Brown Inst., Ltd.</i> , 592 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. App. 1999).....	16
<i>Andre v. Pace Univ.</i> , 170 Misc.2d 893, 655 N.Y.S.2d 777 (App. Div. 1996)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bradshaw v. Pennsylvania State Univ.</i> , No. 10-cv-4839, 2011 WL 1288681 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2011).....	2, 18
<i>Brown & Brown, Inc. v. Cola</i> , No. 10-cv-3898, 2011 WL 2745808 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2011)	15
<i>Cavaliere v. Duff’s Business Inst.</i> , 605 A.2d 397 (Pa. Super. 1992).....	2, 11, 16
<i>Cohn v. Pennsylvania State Univ.</i> , No. 19-cv-2857, 2020 WL 738496 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2020)	5
<i>David v. Neumann Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 920 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	10, 18
<i>Doug Grant, Inc. v. Greate Bay Casino Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> , No. 11-cv-4303, 2013 WL 943350 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 12, 2013)	15
<i>Edwards v. California Univ. of PA</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Hart v. Univ. of Scranton</i> , No. 11-cv-1576, 2012 WL 1057383 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2012)	10

Hart v. Univ. of Scranton,
838 F. Supp. 2d 324 (M.D. Pa. 2011)10

Hunter v. Bd. of Education of Mont. Cty.,
439 A.2d 582 (Md. 1982)16

Icynene v. Next Generation Insulation, LLC,
No. 20-cv-0326, 2020 WL 2198977 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2020).....4

In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....8

In re Penn Central Transp. Co.,
831 F.2d 1221 (3d Cir. 1987)5

Kaymark v. Bank of America, N.A.,
783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015).....15

Khawaja v. RE/MAX Central,
151 A.3d 626 (Pa. Super. 2016).....17

Liao v. United States,
No. C 11-02494, 2012 WL 3945772 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2012)8

Lopez v. Blink Fitness Linden,
No. 17-cv-6399, 2018 WL 6191944 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2018)8

Magill v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
464 F.2d 294 (3d Cir. 1972).....15

Manning v. Temple Univ.,
No. 03-cv-4012, 2004 WL 3019230 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 30, 2004),
aff'd, 157 F. App'x. 509 (3d Cir. 2005).....12

McKinney v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,
915 F.3d 956 (3d Cir. 2019)13

Miller v. Thomas Jefferson Univ. Hosp.,
908 F. Supp. 2d 639 (E.D. Pa. 2012), *aff'd*, 565 F. App'x. 88 (3d Cir. 2014)10, 12, 17

Papelino v. Albany Coll. of Pharmacy of Union Univ.,
633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011).....12

Park v. Temple Univ.,
No. 16-cv-5025, 2019 WL 1865060 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2019).....18

Pashak v. Barish,
450 A.2d 67 (Pa. Super. 1982).....15

Paynter v. New York Univ.,
314 N.Y.S.2d 676 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1970),
rev'd, 66 Misc. 2d 92, 319 N.Y.S.2d 893 (N.Y. App. Term 1971)13, 14

Renkiewicz v. Commercial Union Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 98-cv-1564, 1999 WL 820452 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 1999).....16

Roe v. Loyola Univ. New Orleans,
No. 07-cv-1828, 2007 WL 4219174 (E.D. La. Nov. 26, 2007).....14

Ross v. Creighton Univ.,
958 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992).....12

SEB Investment Management AB v. Endo Int’l, PLC,
351 F. Supp. 3d 874 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....8

Slavko Props., Inc. v. T.D. Bank, N.A.,
No. 14-cv-05045, 2015 WL 1874233 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 24, 2015).....8

Steuart v. McChesney,
444 A.2d 659 (Pa. 1982)9

Stevenson v. Economy Bank of Ambridge,
197 A.2d 721 (Pa. 1964)15

Sullivan v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
708 A.2d 481 (Pa. 1998)9

Swartley v. Hoffner,
734 A.2d 915 (Pa. Super. 1999)10, 11, 12

Vanderklok v. United States,
868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017)3

Vantage Learning (USA), LLC v. Edgenuity, Inc.,
246 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (E.D. Pa. 2017)17

Vurimindi v. Fuqua School of Business,
435 F. App’x. 129 (3d Cir. 2011)2, 5, 10, 12

Wert v. Manorcare of Carlisle PA, LLC,
124 A.3d 1248 (Pa. 2015)9

Wetty v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.,
No. 18-cv-4756, 2020 WL 2556970 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2020).....9

WFIC, LLC v. LaBarre,
148 A.3d 812 (Pa. Super. 2016).....17, 18
